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DATE: January 12, 2010 

 
TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  February 1, 2010 
 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated January 12, 2010 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 6 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 09-06122 

Ward 2 
Vale Inco. 
2060 Flavelle Boulevard 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) directional sign with an area of 2.0 sq. m. 

(21.5 sq. ft.) and a height of 2.1m (6.89 ft.). 
 

 
 (b) Sign Variance Application 09-06606 

Ward 6 
Heritage House Dental 
820 Britannia Road West 
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  BL.03-SIG (2010) 
Planning and Development Committee - 2 - January 12, 2010 
 

To permit the following: 
 

(i) Two (2) ground signs not fronting a street line. 
 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 09-05590 

Ward 5 
TimeTech 
7420 Airport Road 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) fascia sign not located on the exterior wall 

of the unit occupied by the business. 
 
(ii) One (1) fascia sign located on the second storey of 

the east elevation. 
 
 Provided the property owner submit a letter to the City 

stating no other fascia signs will be displayed on the east 
elevation of the building. 

 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 09-06569 
Ward 11 
Petro Canada 
6035 Creditview Rd. 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) directional sign with a sign area of 2.02 sq. 

m. (21.74 sq. ft.) and a height of 1.99m (6.52 ft.). 
 
  

2. That the following Sign Variance not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 09-4175 
Ward 5 
Billboard Sign 
2829 Derry Road East 
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To permit the following: 
 

(i) One (1) billboard displaying a changing copy sign. 
 
(ii) One (1) billboard sign erected on a property where 

there is an existing ground sign. 
 
(iii) One (1) billboard sign erected approximately 26.5m 

(86.94 ft.) from a residential zone. 
 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 09-06350 

Ward 6 
Natural Touch 
914 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W. 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) Four (4) fascia signs located above the upper limits 

of the first story of the building. 
 
 

BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 
any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 6) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 



  BL.03-SIG (2010) 
Planning and Development Committee - 4 - January 12, 2010 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Valco Inco 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-5 
 
 Heritage House Dental 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-8 
 

TimeTech 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 
 
 Petro Canada 
 Appendix 4-1 to 4-5 
 
 Billboard Sign 
 Appendix 5-1 to 5-8 
 
 Natural Touch 
 Appendix 6-1 to 6-6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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  APPENDIX 1-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 12, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06122  
 
RE: Vale Inco. 
 2060 Flavelle Boulevard. – Ward 2 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 18 Proposed 
Directional signs shall not exceed 0.75 sq. m. 
(8.01 sq. ft.) in sign area and a maximum 
height of 1.2m (3.94 ft.).  

One (1) directional sign with an area of 2.0 sq. 
m. (21.5 sq. ft) and a height of 2.1m (6.89 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for increases in size and height for their directional sign. The oversized 
directional sign is needed to clearly identify the main entrance to the site for vehicular traffic. 
The sign is well designed and does not impact the streetscape of the area. The Planning and 
Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 2-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 12, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06606 
 
RE: Heritage House Dental 
 820 Britannia Road West - Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 
  Section 13   Proposed 
Permits one ground sign for each street line.  Two ground signs not fronting a street line.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Heritage House Dental is a heritage site, located within a large commercial complex. Orlando 
Corporation, who owns the commercial complex, has existing ground signs along their street 
frontages. The Heritage Advisory Committee does not permit fascia signs on the building and 
therefore ground signs are their only alternative for signage. The two ground signs are well 
designed and in keeping within the heritage nature of the site and are needed for the public to 
identify their business. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance from 
a design perspective. 
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  APPENDIX 3-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 12, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-05590 
 
RE: TimeTech 
 7420 Airport Road -Ward 5 

 
 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4 and section 17 of the Sign By-
law 0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be located on the unit 
occupied by the business. 

The proposed fascia sign not located on the 
unit occupied by the business. 

Section 17 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be located no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building.  

The proposed fascia sign is located on the 
second storey of the building. 

 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a fascia sign located above the second floor of the building. 
Although Time Tech is the major tenant in the building, the proposed sign is not on their unit. 
The sign is acceptable in the proposed location, if it is the only sign permitted on this building 
elevation. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective, subject to the applicant providing a letter from the property owner 
stating that this will be the only sign permitted on this building elevation.  
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  APPENDIX 4-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 12, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06569 
 
RE: Petro Canada 
 6035 Creditview Road - Ward 11 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 18 Proposed 
Permits a directional sign to have a maximum 
sign area of 0.75 sq. m. (8.07 sq. ft.) and a 
maximum height of 1.2m (3.94 ft.).  

One directional sign with a sign area of 2.02 
sq. m. (21.74 sq. ft.) and a height of 1.99m 
(6.52 ft.).  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for an increase in size and height of the directional sign for their car 
wash. The directional sign is located internal to the site and is positioned perpendicular to the 
street and therefore has very little impact on the streetscape. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore find the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2009 PDC Signs\09-06569\01- REPORT.doc 



betsy
Rectangle

betsy
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-2



betsy
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-3



betsy
Line

betsy
Line

betsy
Line

betsy
Line

betsy
Text Box
PROPOSED
SIGN

nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-4



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-5



  APPENDIX 5-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 12, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-04175 
 
RE: Billboard Sign 
 2829 Derry Road East – Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to Sections 4, 13 and 20 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
Displaying a changing copy sign on a 
billboard is specifically prohibited. 

One (1) billboard displaying a changing copy 
sign. 

Section 13 Proposed 
One (1) billboard sign for each property 
where there is no ground sign. 

One (1) billboard sign erected on a property 
where there is an existing ground sign. 

Section 20 Proposed 
A billboard sign shall be erected no closer 
than 92m (302 ft.) from a residential zone. 

One (1) billboard sign erected approximately 
26.5m (86.94 ft.) from a residential zone. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The application is for a changing copy billboard sign on a site which already has a ground sign 
and is adjacent to residential lands. The applicant will need approval of three critical variances to 
allow the erection of the proposed billboard. The proposed variances are not within the general 
intent of the Sign By-law nor do they have any design merit. With the number of variances 
requested to permit the proposed billboard sign, the Planning and Building Department therefore 
can not support the application. 
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  APPENDIX 6-1  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
January 12, 2010 
 
FILE: 09-06350 
 
RE: Natural Touch 
 914 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W. – Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17(3) Proposed 
Fascia signs shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limits of the first storey of a 
building.  

Four (4) fascia signs located above the upper 
limits of the first storey of the building.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Previously, the applicant submitted a sign variance application 09-04308, for 5 (five) fascia signs 
above the first storey. On June 29, 2009, Planning and Development Committee approved the 
centre sign, however the other four (4) fascia signs above the first storey were not granted 
(Appendix 6-6). 
 
This application is for the same four (4) fascia signs above the first storey which were not 
granted. The Planning and Building Department has reviewed their letter of rationale and can not 
support the application from a design perspective or state that the variance is within the intent of 
the Sign By-law. 
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  APPENDIX 6-6 
Copy of Report from  

June 29, 2009 PDC   
 

 
SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 
 

June 9, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04308 
 
RE: Natural Touch 
 914 Burnhamthorpe Road W. – Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 17(3) Proposed 
Fascia signs shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limits of the first storey of a 
building.  

Five (5) fascia signs located above the upper 
limits of the first storey of the building.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposal is for one large identification fascia sign over the front entrance of the building and 
four (4) fascia signs over the windows of the second floor. In addition, a permit has been issued 
to erect six (6) fascia signs within the upper limits of the first storey as per the Sign By-law.   
 
The large identification fascia sign over the front entrance of the building fits well with the 
design of the building façade and is acceptable from a design perspective. With the four 
proposed fascia signs on the second floor combined with the number of fascia signs on the first 
floor, the building becomes visually cluttered with signage. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore cannot support the proposed variance for the four (4) fascia signs on the 
second floor. 
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